



2024-DHC13687-DB

\$~43 to 54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
(43)+ W.P.(C) 8827/2025 & CM APPL. 37724/2025, CM APPL.
37725/2025, CM APPL. 37726/2025, CM APPL. 38701/2025
DIMPLE ARORA AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr.Colin Gonsalves, Senior
Advocate with Ms.Hetvi Patel,
Mr.Paul Kumar Kalai, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms.
Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.

(44)+ W.P.(C) 14978/2025 & CM APPL. 61572/2025, CM APPL.
61575/2025
VIDYA AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Ms. Monika Arora, CGSC with
Mr. Subhrodeep Saha,
Mr.Prabhat Kumar, Ms.
Anamika Thakur and Mr.
Abhinav Verma, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms.
Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.

(45)+ W.P.(C) 8831/2025 & CM APPL. 37734/2025, CM APPL.
37735/2025, CM APPL. 37736/2025, CM APPL. 38702/2025
POOJA VERMA AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr.Colin Gonsalves, Senior
Advocate with Ms.Hetvi Patel,
Mr.Paul Kumar Kalai, Advs.

versus



GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms.
Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.

**(46)+ W.P.(C) 8832/2025 & CM APPL. 37740/2025, CM APPL.
37741/2025, CM APPL. 37742/2025, CM APPL. 38703/2025
SUMAN LATA BHARDWAJ AND ORS.Petitioners**
Through: Mr.Colin Gonsalves, Senior
Advocate with Ms.Hetvi Patel,
Mr.Paul Kumar Kalai, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSRespondents
Through:

**(47)+ W.P.(C) 8833/2025 & CM APPL. 37746/2025, CM APPL.
37747/2025, CM APPL. 37748/2025, CM APPL. 38704/2025
RUCHI KAUSHIK AND ORSPetitioners**
Through: Mr.Colin Gonsalves, Senior
Advocate with Ms.Hetvi Patel,
Mr.Paul Kumar Kalai, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS
.....Respondents
Through: Mr.Gaurav Dhingra and
Mr.Shashank Singh, Advs. for
R-1 & R-4

**(48)+ W.P.(C) 8834/2025 & CM APPL. 37752/2025, CM APPL.
37753/2025, CM APPL. 37754/2025, CM APPL. 38705/2025
ABDUR REHMAN AND ORSPetitioners**
Through: Mr.Colin Gonsalves, Senior
Advocate with Ms.Hetvi Patel,
Mr.Paul Kumar Kalai, Advs.

versus



GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through:

(49)+ W.P.(C) 8835/2025 & CM APPL. 37784/2025, CM APPL. 37785/2025, CM APPL. 37786/2025, CM APPL. 38706/2025
CHANDER MOHAN AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr.Colin Gonsalves, Senior
Advocate with Ms.Hetvi Patel,
Mr.Paul Kumar Kalai, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms.
Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.

(50)+ W.P.(C) 8836/2025 & CM APPL. 37790/2025, CM APPL. 37791/2025, CM APPL. 37792/2025, CM APPL. 38707/2025, CM APPL. 50813/2025
DIVAKER SINGH AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr.Colin Gonsalves, Senior
Advocate with Ms.Hetvi Patel,
Mr.Paul Kumar Kalai, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

(51)+ W.P.(C) 8840/2025 & CM APPL. 37799/2025, CM APPL. 37800/2025, CM APPL. 37801/2025, CM APPL. 38708/2025
VIPIN KUMAR SHARMA AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr.Colin Gonsalves, Senior
Advocate with Ms.Hetvi Patel,
Mr.Paul Kumar Kalai, Advs.

versus



2024-DHC13687-DB

GOVT NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms.
Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.

**(52)+ W.P.(C) 8842/2025 & CM APPL. 37814/2025, CM APPL.
37815/2025, CM APPL. 37816/2025, CM APPL. 38709/2025
SAURABH DASS AND ORS**Petitioners

Through: Mr.Colin Gonsalves, Senior
Advocate with Ms.Hetvi Patel,
Mr.Paul Kumar Kalai, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Gaurav Dhingra and
Mr.Shashank Singh, Advs. for
R-1 & R-4

**(53)+ W.P.(C) 8846/2025 & CM APPL. 37824/2025, CM APPL.
37825/2025, CM APPL. 37826/2025, CM APPL. 38710/2025
SHIPRA SHARMA AND ORS.**Petitioners

Through: Mr.Colin Gonsalves, Senior
Advocate with Ms.Hetvi Patel,
Mr.Paul Kumar Kalai, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS. & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through:

**(54)+ W.P.(C) 8914/2025 & CM APPL. 38195/2025, CM APPL.
38196/2025, CM APPL. 38197/2025
RAMESH CHAND YADAV AND ORS**Petitioners

Through: Mr.Colin Gonsalves, Senior
Advocate with Ms.Hetvi Patel,
Mr.Paul Kumar Kalai, Advs.

versus



GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr.Gaurav Dhingra and
Mr.Shashank Singh, Advs. for
R-1 & R-4

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **13.11.2025**

1. The learned senior counsel for the petitioners submits that a similarly situated batch of the petitioners had also approached this Court by way of batch of petitions including W.P.(C) 2117/2025, which have been disposed of by a Coordinate Bench of this Court by its Judgment dated 10.11.2025, titled ***Pawan Sharma and Ors. v. Government of NCT of Delhi & Ors.***, 2025:DHC:9789-DB, with the following directions:

“22. The petitioners are, therefore, directed to be regularized against the posts on which they were originally appointed, irrespective of the labels governing such appointment. They would be entitled to fixation of pay treating them as having been regularly appointed ab initio. They shall also be entitled to all other benefits which would follow, except for back wages.”

2. The learned counsel for the respondents prays for adjournment to file counter affidavits.

3. While we grant him four weeks' time to the respondent to file the counter affidavits, at the same time, we direct the respondent to consider the case of the petitioners in light of the Judgment referred hereinabove, and if the petitioners are found to be similarly situated,



relief of the said Judgment be extended to the petitioners without awaiting further orders of this Court.

4. In the meantime, in case any of the petitioners are still working with the respondents, they shall not be removed from service without seeking permission of this Court.

5. List on 4th February, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

NOVEMBER 13, 2025/b/k/ik